

Tufanganj PS-56/2026 (Reg. No. GR-14/2026)  
CNR No: WBCB09-000015-2026  
J.O. Code – WB01505

Present: Smt. Ananya Dasgupta, Principal Magistrate, JJB, CBR

**Order No: 02**

**Date: 31.01.2026**

Today the case is fixed for production of the CCL, Counselling report from the CCI, SIR, CD and fresh Situation Report from I.O.

CCL is produce today from Korok Home, Jalpaiguri with proper escort.

He is taken into safe custody.

Received Counselling Report from Observation Home, Korok Home, Jalpaiguri.

CD and situation report is received from I.O.

No SIR is received till today.

Ld. P.P. is present. No members are present due to dissolution of earlier Board on 19.10.2025.

Remand Hour Ld. Advocate files a bail petition on behalf of the CCL and prays for bail on any terms and condition.

Ld. PP raised strong objection.

Heard both sides.

Perused the CD and the materials available on the case record. Perused the situation report received from I.O.

We have scrutinized the record and considered all submissions.

Considering all aspects, the safety, security & welfare of the above mentioned CCL shall be ensured if he is placed in the protective custody of his guardian.

Mother/guardian of the CCL shall furnish A.I. bail guardian bond of Rs. 1000/- upon condition to ensure safety, security and welfare of the CCL at all times; ensure not to make any association with bad character persons or para people.

As such, the CCL may released on A/I bail on furnishing bond.

However, mother of the CCL refuse to take custody of the CCL, there is no other fit person present to take custody of CCL today and furnishing bond on his behalf.

CCL is offered bail, however since there is no guardian/fit person to take custody of the CCL, he is sent back to Korok Home at Jalpaiguri for his safekeeping.

Call for I.O's Report.

Fix **13-02-2026** for appearance of CCL, SIR and I.O.'s Report.

CD be returned.

D/C

*Sd/-*  
Ld. Principal Magistrate  
Juvenile Justice Board  
Cooch Behar

*Sd/-*  
Ld. Principal Magistrate  
Juvenile Justice Board  
Cooch Behar